illustrating the effect of the Disposal as if it had taken place on 30 June 2018 for the

unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet and 1 January 2018 for the unaudited pro

forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the unaudited pro forma

consolidated statement of cash flows.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative

purposes only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the

financial position, financial results or cash flows of the Remaining Group had the Disposal

been completed as at 30 June 2018 for the financial position or 1 January 2018 for the

financial results and cash flows or at any future date.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 41 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet

Condensed

consolidated

balance sheet

of the

Group

as at

30 June 2018

(Unaudited) Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

consolidated

balance sheet

of the

Remaining

Group

as at

30 June 2018

(Unaudited)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2(a)) (Note 2(b)) (Note 2(c)) (Note 2(c)) (Note 2(c))

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 240,290 (1,971) (26,421) 1,031 212,929

Land use rights 341,294 (230,669) 7,990 118,615

Investment properties 170,094 (68,825) 26,421 5,446 133,136

Intangible assets 193,252 193,252

Non-current deposits 9,948 9,948

Investments accounted for using the

equity method 89,730 89,730

Deferred income tax assets 62,894 (31,906) 30,988

Other non-current assets — (11,500) 11,500 1,818 1,818

Total non-current assets 1,107,502 790,416

Current assets

Inventories 22,121 22,121

Trade and bills receivables 39,855 39,855

Deposits, prepayments and other

receivables 46,600 (20,118) (1,224) 3,908 17,432 46,598

Restricted bank deposits 2 2

Term deposits with initial term of

over three months 4,191 4,191

Cash and cash equivalents 98,821 (66) (14,853) 553,182 637,084

211,590 749,851

Assets classified as held for sale 96,396 96,396

Total current assets 307,986 846,247

Total assets 1,415,488 1,636,663

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 42 –

Condensed

consolidated

balance sheet

of the

Group

as at

30 June 2018

(Unaudited) Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

consolidated

balance sheet

of the

Remaining

Group

as at

30 June 2018

(Unaudited)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2(a)) (Note 2(b)) (Note 2(c)) (Note 2(c)) (Note 2(c))

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributed to owners of the

company

Share capital 94 94

Share premium 1,120,685 1,120,685

Other reserves 322,090 322,090

Accumulated losses (409,786) 212,539 (197,247)

1,033,083 1,245,622

Non-controlling interests 80,369 80,369

Total equity 1,113,452 1,325,991

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Deferred government grants 20,398 20,398

Deferred income tax liabilities 38,671 38,671

Other non-current liabilities 1,296 (1,296) 6,845 6,845

60,365 65,914

Current liabilities

Trade and bills payables 5,501 5,501

Other payables and accrued expenses 51,166 (3,515) (1,224) 3,422 49,849

Contract liabilities 27,464 27,464

Borrowings 150,000 (310,542) 10,542 300,000 150,000

Current income tax liabilities 174 4,404 4,578

234,305 237,392

Liabilities directly associated with

assets classified as held for sale 7,366 7,366

Total current liabilities 241,671 244,758

Total liabilities 302,036 310,672

Total equity and liabilities 1,415,488 1,636,663

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 43 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Condensed

consolidated

statement of

comprehensive

income of the

Group for the six

months ended

30 June 2018

(Unaudited) Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

consolidated

statement of

comprehensive

income of the

Remaining

Group for the

six months

ended

30 June 2018

(Unaudited)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 3(a)) (Note 3(b)) (Note 3(c)) (Note 3(c)) (Note 3(d))

Revenue 167,669 (11,901) 11,901 167,669

Cost of sales of goods (46,088) 5,694 (5,694) (46,088)

Gross profit 121,581 121,581

Other income 12,360 (8,861) 3,499

Selling and marketing expenses (105,200) (105,200)

Administrative expenses (51,591) 1,990 1,409 (14,853) 1,827 (61,218)

Research and development costs (11,575) (11,575)

Other expenses (3,760) 2,664 (1,096)

Other gains, net 2,411 259,593 262,004

Finance costs (2,856) 10,437 (10,437) (2,856)

Share of losses of investments

accounted for using the equity

method (4,329) (4,329)

(Loss)/income before

income tax (42,959) 200,810

Income tax credits 14,087 (35,633) 274 (21,272)

(Loss)/income for the period (28,872) 179,538

Total comprehensive (loss)/income

for the period (28,872) 179,538

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 44 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows

Condensed

consolidated

statement of cash

flows of the

Group for the six

months ended

30 June 2018

(Unaudited) Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

consolidated

statement of cash

flow of the

Remaining Group

for the six months

ended

30 June 2018

(Unaudited)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 3(a)) (Note 3(c)) (Note 3(c)) (Note 3(d))

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash used in operations (94,444) (8,849) (5,356) (108,649)

Income tax paid (560) (560)

Interest received 122 122

Net cash outflow from operating activities (94,882) (109,087)

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of short-term investments (64,050) (64,050)

Proceeds from maturity of short-term

investments 64,329 64,329

Increase in term deposits with initial term of

over three months (6) (6)

Withdrawal of pledged bank deposits 296 296

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (14,670) (14,670)

Distribution from a joint venture 2,053 2,053

Advances from the Target Group — 9,214 9,214

Proceeds from disposals of subsidiaries — 555,000 (14,853) 540,147

Net cash (outflow)/inflow from investing

activities (12,048) 537,313

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from borrowings 130,000 130,000

Bank loan interest and other finance costs paid (4,735) (4,735)

Net cash inflow financing activities 125,265 125,265

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 18,335 365 555,000 (14,853) (5,356) 553,491

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the

period 78,790 430 79,220

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and

cash equivalents 1,696 1,696

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 98,821 634,407

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 45 –

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE

REMAINING GROUP

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2018,

the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the unaudited condensed

consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the six months then ended as set out in the